usage, tenure and proximity to the main road.

Difference in location, time

factor, size, land usage,

tenure and main road

frontage

The fair values were determined based on the capitalisation of net income method (“investment

method”) and is premised on the principle that the value of an income-producing property is

represented by the “present worth of future rights to income, or utility”. The values estimated

under this method are derived by ascertaining the market rent of the properties ("estimated

rental rates"); deducting all reasonable annual operating expenses ("outgoings") (as would be

experienced under typical management) and then capitalising the resultant net operating

income by an appropriate rate ("reversionary yield rates") of capitalisation to obtain the present

value of the income stream. In undertaking their assessment of the value using this approach,

the market rental income and expected future rental income are taken into consideration. In

arriving at the net income, the outgoings i.e. quit rent, assessment, insurance coverage, repairs

and maintenance and management, are deducted from gross rental income together with

allowance for void ("allowance for void").

116

200001004231 (506836-X)

Encorp Berhad

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

34. Fair value measurements (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis for fair value of the shopping mall

Increase/

(Decrease)

RM '000

Estimated rental rates + 10% 24,000

- 10%   (24,000)

Outgoings + 10%   (6,000)

- 10%   6,000

Allowance for void + 10%   (13,000)

- 10%   13,000

Reversionary yield rates + 1% (21,000)

- 1% 27,000

Term yield rates + 1%   (100)

- 1%   100

Note

Trade and other receivables (non-current and current) 19

Other investments 22

Cash and cash equivalents 25

Trade and other payables (non-current and current) 29

Loans and borrowings (non-current and current) 30

Amounts due from/to related parties, finance lease obligations and loans and borrowings

The fair values of these financial instruments are estimated by discounting expected future

cash flows at market incremental lending rate for similar types of lending, borrowing or leasing

arrangements at the reporting date.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value and the impact to the profit and